
Thursday August 18, 202216

Sub:- Selection List of Candidates for the post of “Junior Engineer (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department, Advertised vide
notification No, 01 of 2021, Item No. 001. 
Ref:- SSB/Sel/ Secy/UT/ 03/2022/5678-83 dated;- 04-08-2022 from J&K Service Selection Board. 

Notice
Consequent Upon the Recommendation made By the J&K Service Selection Board vide Communication SSB/Sel/

Secy/UT/03/2022/5673-83 Dated;- 04-08-2022, all the Selected Candidates annexed to this notice, who have been recom-
mended for the post of Junior Engineer (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department vide Notification No. 01 of 2021 under Item No. 001 are
hereby informed through the Medium of this Notice to submit their personal email address and mobile Number before the nom-
inated Officer i,e Mr. Ajaz Ahmad Qureshi, Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary, Jal Shakti Department, Civil Secretariat,
Jammu/ Srinagar (email ID qureshiajaz786@gmail.com) for registration under EVS Portal (Employee Verification System) with-
in a period of Ten (10) days positively from the date for issuance of this notice in terms of Circular instructions issued by the
General Administration Department vide No. 18-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 20.05.2022 under endorsement No. GAD-
MtgORBIV/79/2021-09-GAD dated;- 20.05.2022 

The candidates who fail to submit their Email Address and Mobile Number within a prescribed period of time, it shall be pre-
sumed that the candidates are not wilingto opt the appointment in the Jal Shakti Department and Shall forfeit the right of appoint-
ment without any further notice.
No. JSD-NGK013/2/2022 Sd/- 
Dated;- 13-08-2022 (Rehmatullah) 
DIP/J-6970/22 Under Secretary to the Government 
Dated;- 17-08-2022 

Annexure-(Item No.001)
Selection list under Open Merit Caegory under Item No.001

S.No Dvs No. Roll No Name of Candidate Father Name Address/ District Category Remarks
1 1KMR 1051572 Mohammad Marouf Ghulam Qadir Khan Baramulla OM/RBA
2 5KMR 1038581 Zeeshan Mushtaq Mushtaq Ahmad  Rather Kulgam Yaripora OM/PSP
3 4JMU 1000728 Nazeem Ali Abdul Qayoom Poonch Surankote OM/PSP
4 12KMR 1065734 Aabirou Rahim Abdul Rahin Malla Ganderbal, Lar OM
5 18 KMR 1057647 Yaseen Bashir Sheikh Bashir Ahmad Sheikh Kunzar, Baramulla OM
6 10 JMU 1000786 Rajat Sharma Raj Kumar Sharma Rajouir OM/PSP

7 29 JMU 1015442 Sharik Shawl Tariq Mehmood Shawl Rajouir, Thanamandi OM/PSP

8 41 KMR 1046479 Mohammad Adnan Wani Reyaz Ahmad Wani Eidgah, Srinagar OM
9 43 KMR 1071156 Jasmeena Nazir Nazir Ahmad Mir Anantnag OM 

10 46 KMR 1075359 Saaid Peerzada Peerzada Shayaq Ahmad Srinagar North OM 
11 47 KMR 1075297 Nadeem Yousuf Mohmmad Yousuf Dar Pulwama Om
12 51 KMR 1037526 Basit Mohi-ud-Din Dar Ghulam Mohi-ud-Din Dar Pulwana OM

13 37 JMU 1023406 Abhishek Sharma Kuldeep Sharma Siot, Rajouri OM 
14 53 KMR 1061889 Shahib Maqhool Mir Mohammad Maqbool Mir Trehgam Kupwara OM
15 54 KMR 1063996 Shah Ovais Javaid Iqbal Shah Dooru Anantnag OM 
16 56 KMR 1059854 Waseem Ahmad Dhobi Abdul Ahad Dhobi Wagoora Baramulla OM/Social Caste

17 38 JMU 1000787 Rajat Sharma Ram Prasad Sharma Kistwar OM 

18 57 KMR 1061603 Tawheed Rashid Ab Rehman Dar Anantnag OM 
19 58 KMR 1038476 Tawheed Rashid Ab Rashid Khanday Chadoora, Budgam OM/RBA
20 41 JMU 1025478 Ritesh Anand Rajesh Anand Sunderbani, Rajouri OM 
21 61 KMR 1065797 Ainain Wantt Tariq Hussain Wantt Eidgah, Srinagar OM 
22 62 KMR 1065797 Basit Tariq Tariq Ahmad Guhnoo Anantnag OM

23 63 KMR 1061454 Aasif Zahoor Mir Zahoor Ahmad Mir Tangmarg, Baramulla OM
24 42 JMU 1009086 Gowher Maqbool Mohd Maqbool Bhat Kakpora Pulwama OM/EWS
25 65 KMR 1071401 Shakir Ahmad Mir Gulzar Ahmad Mir Zainapora, Shopian OM
26 67 KMR 1055107 Suhail Muzaffar Salroo Muzaffar Ahmad Salroo Shopian OM
27 69 KMR 1055107 Umar Yaseen Mohd Yaseen Ganie Frisal Kulgam OM/RBA

28 70 KMR 1038530 Zakir Hussain Manzoor Ahmad Dar Chodoora, Budgam OM

29 71 KMR 1051435 Inayat Hagroo Wahid Hagroo Srinagar South OM
30 73 KMR 1054987 Peer Raqib Owais Shah Peer Bashir Ahmad Shah Dooru Anantnag OM
31 74 KMR 1044083 Aamir Bashir Peerzada Bashir Ahmad Keegam Shopian OM 

32 75 KMR 1073366 Muhammad Ahmar Malik Muhammad Aslam Malik Shopian OM 

SELECTION UNDER ALC/IB CATEGORY
1 151 JMU 1014670 Manjeet Singh Ashok Kumar Pargwal Jammu ALC/IB

2. 228KMR 1059536 Mehraj Ud Din Mir Mohd Kamal Mir Machil Kupwara ALC/IB

SELECTION LIST UNDER EWS CATEGORY
1. 115 KMR 1041954 Mahoor Shafiq Ahmad Mir Srinagar South EWS
2. 210 KMR 1035712 Ubaid Ahmad Naik Fayaz Ahmad Naik Kulgam Reasi EWS

3. 147 JMU 1015676 Tanveer Hatib Mohd Asghar Mir Mahoor Reasi EWS 
4. 214 KMR 1046031 Ateeb Muzami Khan Irshad Ahmad Khan Eidgah EWS 
5. 217 KMR 1035576 Sheikh Umar Bin Mohammad Sheikh Ghulam Mohammad Lar Ganderbal EWS 
6. 152 JMU 1009482 Nishhant Vasudev Ram Rattan Udhampur EWS 

SELECTION LIST UNDER PSP CATEGORY
1. 150 JMU 1026520 Waseem Khan Batla ALi Akbar Khan Batla Boniyar Kupwara PSP
2. 155 JMU 1024307 Irfan Aziz Abdual Aziz Darhal Rajouri PSP
3. 157 JMU 1015105 Raghav Sudan Suresh Kumar Slot Rajouri PSP

SELECTION LIST UNDER RBA CATEGORY
1. 125 KMR 1057411 Rameez Ahmad Lone Abdul Rasheed Lone Handwara, Kupwara RBA
2. 75 JMU 1008906 Arun Katoch Kuldeep Singh Bhagwah Doda RBA
3. 133 KMR 1073452 Shabir Ahmad Nayak Abdul Rashid Nayak D.H. Pora Baramulla RBA
4. 141 KMR 1068940 Irfan Bin Hassan Ghulam Hassan Bhat Danghiwacha Baramulla RBA
5. 93 JMU 1025264 Rahul Sharma Khoop Chand Kistwar RBA
6. 326 JMU 1008841 Anees Ahmed Fazeel Ahmed Darhal Rajouri RBA/HCH

SELECTION LIST UNDER SC CATEGORY
1. 67 JMU 1078209 Mohit Kumar Hans Subash Chander Hans Marhee Kathua SC
2. 184 JMU 1003836 Himanshu Roy Jia Lal Doda SC

3. 189 JMU 1023719 Ankush Kagial Cnaman Lal Juria Jammu SC

4. 193 JMU 1001239 Vikrant Rana R.K Angurana Jammu West SC
5. 198 JMU 1001213 Vikra, Jeet Singh Lekh Raj Balessa Doda SC
6. 22 JMU 1010039 Vaishali Badyal Tara Chand Jammu SC/HCV

SELECTION LIST UNDER SOCIAL CASTE CATEGORY
1. 89 JMU 1026059 Suhail Ahmad Ahanger Mukhtar Ahmad Ahanger Awantipora Pulwana Social Caste
2. 169 KMR 1057041 Asif Ahmad Najar Gh Hassan Najar Shopian Social casts

SELECTION LIST  UNDER ST CATEGORY
1. 185 JMU 1078186 Mohd Aslam Choudhary Yousf Mohd Billawar Kathua ST

2. 195 JMU 1023786 Arsalaan Arshad Arshad Ali Choudary Jammu North ST

3. 202 JMU 1000405 Israr UI Haq Riyaz UI Haq Mendhar Poonch ST

4. 204 JMU 1024295 Irfan Ahmed Sadeque Mohd Ayoub Mankot Poonch ST

5. 205 JMU 1024760 Mohd Awais Manzoor Ahmed Thanamandi Rajouri ST

6. 206 1025622 Sajad Ahmed Abdul Latief Mohore Reasi ST

Government of Jammu and Kashmir 
Jal Shakti Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar 

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: The Centre for
Women's Studies (CWS), in
collaboration with the
Department of Statistics,
University of Jammu (JU)
organized a Gender
Sensitization workshop for the
PG students of the depart-
ment. Dr. Hema Gandotra,
faculty, Department of
Sociology, JU was the resource
person.  This workshop was
planned under the guidance
and vision of Prof. Vishav
Raksha, Director, CWS. Dr.
Saranjit Kaur, Faculty, CWS
explained the objective behind
the conduct of such work-
shops. Dr. Hema Gandotra
averred that how patriarchy as
an ideology has created
unequal power structures in
the form of power differences
and inequality in various
spheres. She also stressed how
through constant dialogue and
discourses a space can be cre-

ated and positive change can
be brought in society.

Prof. Parmil Kumar Head,
Department of Statistics
emphasized  that sex is a bio-
logical explanation of being
male and female  whereas gen-
der is acquired through cul-
ture, traditions etc. He also
said that gender sensitivity
modifies behaviour and is
required at all levels to create
gender equality in society.

The participants raised
many queries on issues like
equality, Gender neutrality,
Gender identity, etc and were
answered to their satisfaction
by the Resource person. The
workshop was conducted by
Dr. Saranjit Kaur, faculty,
Centre for Women's Studies
who also presented the formal
vote of thanks. Poonam
Sharma and the office staff of
the statistics department
looked after the digital modal-
ities of the workshop.

CWS JU holds Gender
Sensitization Workshop series


